

No. 22-915

---

**In the Supreme Court of  
the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner*

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*	NEZIDA S. DAVIS
3925 Chain Bridge Road	Davis Bakari Law LLC
Suite 403	2915 Pleasant Ridge Dr.
Fairfax, VA 22030	Decatur, GA 30034
(703) 352-7276	(404) 771-1832
protell@aol.com	nsdavis@davisbakarilaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
Preliminary Statement .....	4
I. The Slave Codes Were Premised on the Denial that Blacks Were Among “The People” .....	6
II The Laws Disarming “Greasers,” “Tramps,” and “Vagrants” Relied on by the United States are Inapposite .....	12
III. Laws and Practices Regarding Political Repression, Riot, War, and Insurrection are Not Appropriate Analogues .....	17
IV. Laws Providing for Forfeiture of Arms Used in Offenses Did not Affect Possession of Other Arms .....	21

V. Dissimilar Laws on the Sale of Arms to, and the Carrying of Arms by, Minors . . . . .	22
VI. Sales to Persons of Unsound Mind and to Intoxicated Persons . . . . .	26
VII. Section 922(g)(8) Is Not Warranted by “Novel Modern Conditions” . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION. . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Va. 447 (Gen. Ct. 1824) . . . . .	9
<i>Baynum v. Baynum</i> , 27 E.R. 36 (Ct. Chy. 1747) . . . . .	29
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 581 (1871) . . . . .	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) . . . . .	4
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981) . . . . .	16
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	16
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 72 (1848) . . . . .	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Fiedeer v. Fiedeer</i> , 42 Okla. 124, 140 P. 1022 (1914) . . . . .	29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	19

<i>King v. King</i> , 28 E.R. 369, 2 Vesey Senior 578 (Ct. Chy. 1754) . . . . .	28
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) . . . . .	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) . . . . .	2, 4, 6, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846). . . . .	10
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Allmond</i> , 7 Del. 612 (1856) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202, 58 N.E. 572 (1900) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844) . . . . .	11

<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302, 2 S.W. 468 (1886) . . . . .	27
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 218 U.S. 611 (1910) . . . . .	29
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 1 Gill 302 (Md. 1843) . . . . .	9

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 . . . . .	18
U.S. Const., Amend. II . . . . 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 26, 31	
Ark. Const., Art. II, § 21 (1836) . . . . .	11
Fla. Const., Art. I, § 21(1838) . . . . .	11
N.C. Dec. of Rights, Art. XVII (1776) . . . . .	10
Tenn. Const., Art. I, § 26 (1834) . . . . .	11

**STATUTES**

1 Mo. Rev. Stat. ch. 24, Art. II, § 1274 (1879) . . . . .	24
1786–1787 Mass. Acts & Laws ch. 21 . . . . .	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) . . . . .	2, 4, 31
1833 Ga. Laws 226, § 7 . . . . .	10
1836 Mass. Laws 748, § 15 . . . . .	29
Act Forbidding & Punishing Affrays, 1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 . . . . .	21
Act of 1897, ch. 155, § 1, 1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221 . . . . .	24
Act of Apr. 13, 1883, ch. 374, § 1, 1883 R.I. Acts & Resolves 157 . . . . .	23, 24
Act of Apr. 16, 1881, §2, 1881 Ill. Laws 73 . . . . .	23
Act of Apr. 24, 1880, ch. 257, § 1, 1880 Mass. Acts 232 . . . . .	14
Act of Apr. 3, 1883, ch. 329, §§ 2-3, 1883 Wis. Sess. Laws, Vol. 1 . . . . .	25, 27
Act of Feb. 2, 1856, No. 26, § 1, 1856 Ala. Acts 17 . . . . .	23



Act of Feb. 4, 1881, ch. 3285, No. 67, § 1, 1881 Fla. Laws 87. . . . .	23, 26
Act of Feb. 10, 1882, ch. 4, §§ 1-2, 1882 N.J. Acts 13-14 . . . . .	24
Act of Feb. 16, 1787, §§ 1-3, 1 Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 145-147 (1805). . . . .	20
Act of Feb. 17, 1876, No. 128, § 1, 1876 Ga. Laws 112. . . . .	24
Act of Feb. 17, 1899, ch. 1, § 52, 1899 N.C. Pub. Laws 20-21 . . . . .	26
Act of Feb. 23, 1867, ch. 12, § 1, 1867 Kan. Sess. Laws 25 . . . . .	26
Act of Feb. 26, 1856, ch. 81, § 2, 1856 Tenn. Acts 92. . . . .	23
Act of Feb. 28, 1878, ch. 46, § 2, 1878 Miss. Laws 175 . . . . .	26, 27
Act of June 2, 1883, No. 138, § 1, 1883 Mich. Pub. Acts 144. . . . .	24
Act of June 10, 1881, § 1, 1881 Pa. Laws 111-112 . . . . .	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1885, ch. 51, § 1, 1885 Nev. Stat. 51 . . . . .	25

Act of Mar. 4, 1879, ch. 188, § 2, 1879 Wis. Sess. Laws 274 . . . . .	14
Act of Mar. 5, 1883, ch. 105, § 1, 1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 . . . . .	26
Act of Mar. 12, 1879, ch. 198, § 2, 1879 N.C. Sess. Laws 355 . . . . .	14
Act of Mar. 25, 1880, § 1, 1880 Ohio Laws 79-80 . . . . .	24
Act of Mar. 27, 1879, ch. 155, § 1, 16 Del. Laws 225 (1879). . . . .	14
Act of Mar. 27, 1879, ch. 59, § 4, 1879 Conn. Pub. Acts 394 . . . . .	14
Act of Mar. 29, 1882, ch. 135, § 1, 1882 W. Va. Acts 421 . . . . .	25
Act of May 10, 1883, § 1, ch. 375, 1883 N.Y. Laws 556 . . . . .	24, 25
Act of May 3, 1882, ch. 424, § 2, 1882 Md. Laws 656 . . . . .	24
Act of May 5, 1880, ch. 176, § 4, 1880 N.Y. Laws, Vol. 2, at 297 . . . . .	14
Act of Nov. 16, 1896, No. 111, § 1, 1896 Vt. Acts & Resolves 83 . . . . .	24, 25

Act of 1748, 6 Hening, Statutes at Large 109-10 . . . . .	9
Act of 1792, 12 Hening, Statutes at Large 123 . . . . .	9
Alien Enemy Act of 1798 . . . . .	18
Certain Offenses of Freedmen, 1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 1 . . . . .	15
Ch. 176, § 1, 8 Laws of the State of Del. 208 (1841) . . . . .	10
Ch. 86, § I (1806), in 3 Laws of Md. 297 (1811) . . . . .	9
Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) . . . . .	15, 16
Digest of the Laws of the State of Ga. 424 (1802) . . . . .	9, 10
English Bill of Rights of 1689 . . . . .	17
Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 134, § 16 (1836) . . . . .	22
Mississippi Vagrant Law, Laws of Miss. § 2 (1865) . . . . .	15
Statute of Northampton 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328) (Eng.) . . . . .	21
Statutes of the State of N.C. 93 (1791) . . . . .	11

Tex. Family Code § 85.026. . . . .	5
------------------------------------	---

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866). . . . .	16
---	----

H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 65 (1866) . . . . .	22
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) . . . . .	3, 4, 28
--	----------

1 Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (4th ed. 1762) . . . . .	28
---	----

1 W. Fleming, <i>Documentary History of Reconstruction</i> (1950) . . . . .	15
---	----

2 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1976). . . . .	19
--	----

18 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1995) . . . . .	19
--	----

2 Douglass, Frederick, <i>Life and Writings</i> (1950) . . . . .	11, 12
---	--------

49 <i>London Magazine or Gentleman's Monthly Intelligencer</i> (1780) . . . . .	18
---	----

Act of Apr. 30, 1855, §§ 1-2, in 2 *The General Laws of the State of California, from 1850 to 1864, inclusive* (Theodore H. Hitchell ed., 1865) . . . . 12, 13

Berger, Kayley, “Surveying the Golden State (1850–2020): Vagrancy, Racial Exclusion, Sit-Lie, & the Right to Exist in Public,” *16 California Legal History* (2021) . . . . . 13

Collin, Nicholas, *Remarks on the Amendments to the Federal Constitution ... by a Foreign Spectator*, No. 11 (Nov. 28, 1788) . . . . . 19

Cornell, Saul, “Cherry-picked History and Ideology-driven Outcomes: *Bruen’s* Originalist Distortions,” SCOTUS Blog, June 27, 2022 . . . . . 7

*Federal Gazette*, Nov. 28, 1788 . . . . . 19

“Federal Weapons Prosecutions Rise for Third Consecutive Year,” *Trac Reports*, Nov. 29, 2017 . . . . . 5, 7

Halbrook, Stephen, *Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms* (1998) . . . . . 15

Halbrook, Stephen, *The Founders’ Second Amendment* (2008) . . . . . 18, 19

Halbrook, Stephen, *The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class?* (2021) . . . . . 8

Lonnerberg, Allan, “The Digger Indian Stereotype  
in California,” 3 *Jour. of California &  
Great Basin Anthropology*, No. 2 (1981). . . . . 12, 13

Roth, Randolph, “Why Guns Are and Are Not  
the Problem,” in Jennifer Tucker et al. eds.,  
*A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role  
of History in Contemporary Debates  
on the Second Amendment* (2019) . . . . . 30

Roth, Randolph, *American Homicide* (2009). . . . . 31

Smith, Mark, “Attention Originalists:  
The Second Amendment was Adopted in  
1791, not 1868,” 31 *Harvard J. of Law &  
Pub. Policy* 1 (Fall 2022) . . . . . 23

Tucker, St. George, *A Dissertation on Slavery:  
With a Proposal for the Gradual Abolition  
of It, in the State of Virginia* (1796). . . . . 8
